The correspondenceof the office, although not as numerous

as during and immediately after the War, is still quite large,
and the letters received and answered every year are numbered

by thousands.

The expenses of the office during the past year have been

rigidly economized, and are one thousand eight hundred dol-

lars ($1,800) less than last year.
I cannot close this Report without making acknowledgment

to Capt. Simeon J. Fox, Asst. Adjutant General, and Messrs.

Frederick Whittelsey and Edward J. Fox, clerks of the office,
for their valuable assistance during the past year.